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Tenth Session, Commencing at 4.30 pm  

WORLD GOLD COINS  

2098*
Afghanistan, Hotaki Afghan, Mahmud Shah, (AH 1135-
1137, AD 1722-1724), gold ashrafi, 20mm (3.40 g), Isfahan 
mint, AH 1137, (1724/5), obv. couplet in two lines, rev. 
continuation of couplet in three lines, (Album 2712, Wilkes 
3720). Good very fine, rare. 

$300

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection coming from CNG eSale 93 (lot 1453), May 
22, 2013.

2099*
Afghanistan, Durranis, Ahmad Shah, (1747-1772), gold 
mohur, 19mm (11.04 g), Meshhed mint, AH date off flan, 
regnal year 22?(1749), (KM.639, Wilkes 3938). Extremely 
fine, rare. 

$1,000

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection coming from CNG eSale 89 (lot 53), May 
5, 2004.

2100*
Afghanistan, Durranis, Taimur Shah, (1772-1793), gold 
mohur, 19mm (10.78 g), Ahmadshah (Qandahar) mint, AH 
1197 regnal year 12 (1786), (KM.125, Wilkes 3948). Good 
very fine, rare. 

$1,000

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection coming from CNG eSale 82 (lot 282), February 
6, 2004, coming from the Charles E. Weber Collection, previously from the 
Emir of Bahawalpur Collection from Spink 21 July 1970, for five pounds, 
from CNG eSale 80 (lot 282).

2101*
Afghanistan, Amanallah, (1901-1919), machine made issue, 
gold five rupees or half amani AH 1299 (KM. 886). Very 
fine, has been mounted. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Coin Trends, August 5, 1992.

2102*
Austria, Franz Joseph, ducat 1860A (KM.2264). Nearly 
extremely fine/extremely fine. 

$500

2103*
Austria, Franz Joseph, twenty corona, 1893 (KM.2806). 
Extremely fine. 

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 89A (lot 2166).

2104*
Belgium, Leopold II, twenty francs, 1875 (KM.37), in a 14ct 
gold mount. Extremely fine. 

$650

2105*
Canada, Elizabeth II, proof gold one hundred dollars, 1980 
(KM.129), Arctic Islands transfer. In case of issue, with 
certificate and brochure, FDC. 

$1,500
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2106*
China, People's Republic, medallic bullion coinage, proof 
1/4 ounce 999 fine gold 1987 (KM.X#MB36). FDC. 

$900

2107*
Cocos (Keeling) Islands, mint 916 fine gold 150 rupees, 
1977 (KM.X10a), set in ornate filigree surround mount in 
gilt silver with 9 carat gold fine chain (4.33g), as presented 
to a member of a resident family by the Clunies Ross family 
(gross weight 25.55g). Uncirculated. 

$1,500

2108*
Cyprus, medallic issue, half sovereign, 1966 (KM.M1) 
Archbishop Makarios III, struck at the Paris Mint. Extremely 
fine. 

$350

2109*
Cyprus, medallic issue, half sovereign, 1966 (KM.M1) 
Archbishop Makarios III, struck at the Paris Mint. Very 
fine. 

$350

2110*
France, Napoleon III, twenty francs, 1857A (KM.781.1). 
Very fine. 

$600

2111
France, proof three coin set, 1996, Centennial Coin 
Programme, contains two one ounce silver one hundred 
francs, featuring "The Javelin Thrower" and "The Discus 
Thrower" and a half ounce gold five hundred francs featuring 
"The Archer". In case of issue with certificates, FDC. 

$1,500

2112*
Gibraltar, Charles III, proof sovereign, 2022, passing of the 
Crown. In case of issue by the London Mint with certificate 
99/4,999, FDC. 

$700
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2113*
Hungary, large gold medal (36.42g), not dated, (but 19 
century), 43mm fine cast gold medal (struck as a medallic 
ten ducat) of uncertain high fineness, obv. St. George slaying 
dragon below with S. GEORGIVS EQVITVM PATRONVS 
around, rev. Christ and apostles on sailing ship in storm with 
IN TEMPESTATE: SECVRITAS around, plain edge. Worn 
very fine and very rare this large. 

$2,000

Struck as a good luck and presentation piece.

2114*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, twenty francs or eight forints, 1875KB 
(KM.455.1). Extremely fine/good extremely fine. 

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 93 (lot 3026).

2115*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, ten francs or four forints, 1885KB 
(KM.466). Very fine. 

$300

Ex Downie Auction July 2011.

2116*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, twenty francs or eight forints, 1889KB 
(KM.467). Extremely fine. 

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 86 (lot 1163).

2117*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, twenty francs or eight forints, 
1880KB (KM.467). Good extremely fine. 

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 93 (lot 3026).

2118*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, ten korona, 1906KB (KM.485). 
Good extremely fine/nearly uncirculated. 

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81 (lot 2041).

2119*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, ten korona, 1909KB, 1911KB 
(KM.485). Good extremely fine; extremely fine. (2)

$600

2120*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, ten korona, 1911KB (KM.485). 
Extremely fine. 

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 2000 part).

2121*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, twenty korona, 1908KB (KM.486). 
Extremely fine. 

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 2000 part).
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2122*
Islamic, Abbasid, Yemen, Amiri dinar, al-Mustakfi, (AH 
333-339, AD 944-950), Gold dinar, 18mm, (1.88 g), San'a 
mint, uncertain date), (Album 1061 R, Wilkes 456). Very 
fine, rare. 

$250

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Spink London, July 20, 2005.

2123*
Islamic, Persia (Pre Seljuq), Ghaznavids, Yamin al-Dawla 
Abu'l-Qasim Mahmud, (AH 388-421, AD 998-1030), Gold 
dinar, 22mm, (3.95 g), Ghzana mint, dated AH 411, (Album 
1606, Wilkes 1703). Cut in edge, very fine and scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 250 (lot 407), Feb. 24, 
2011.

2124*
Islamic, Abbasid, Yemen, Amiri dinar, al-Muqtadir, (AH 
295-320 AD 908-932), Gold dinar, 19mm, (1.90 g), San'a 
mint, dated AH 314 (AD 926), (Album 1058.2 S, Wilkes 
429). Extremely fine, scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Jean Elsen Auction Sale 78 (lot 578) 
March 20, 2004.

2125*
Islamic, Abbasid, Yemen, Sulayhid, 'ali b. Muhammad, (AH 
439-473 AD 1047-1081), Gold dinar, 21mm, (2.43 g), Zabid 
mint, dated AH 451 (frozen date), (Album 1075.2S). Wavy 
and ragged flan roughness in centre, scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 281 (lot 524) June 20, 
2012.

2126*
Islamic, Syria & Al-Jira (Pre Seljuq), Hamdanids, Nasir al-
Dawla with Sayf al-Dawla Iraq, Sulayhid, (AH 330-356, AD 
942-967), Gold dinar, 24mm, (4.29 g), Madinat al-Salem 
(Baghdad) mint, dated AH 331, (Album 747, Wilkes 855). 
Wavy flan, very fine and very rare. 

$400

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 176 (lot 294), Nov. 14, 
2007.

2127*
Islamic, Persia (Pre Seljuq), Ghaznavids, Yamin al-Dawla 
Abu'l-Qasim Mahmud, (AH 388-421, AD 998-1030), 
Gold dinar, 24mm, (3.44 g), Nishapur mint, dated AH 399, 
(Album 1606, Wilkes 1703). Very fine and scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Colonial Rare Coins May 30, 1991 
in list 1 item 309.

2128*
Islamic, Persia (Pre Seljuq), Ghaznavids, Yamin al-Dawla 
Abu'l-Qasim Mahmud, (AH 388-421, AD 998-1030), Gold 
dinar, 24mm, (4.00 g), Herat mint, dated AH 414, (Album 
1607, Wilkes 1703). Very fine and scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 136 (lot 293), March 29, 
2006.

2129*
Islamic, Persia (Pre Seljuq), Ghaznavids, Yamin al-Dawla 
Abu'l-Qasim Mahmud, (AH 388-421, AD 998-1030), Gold 
dinar, 25mm, (4.26 g), Herat mint, dated AH 413?, (Album 
1607, Wilkes 1703). Slightly bent, very fine and scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 136 (lot 292), March 29, 
2006.
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2130*
Islamic, Persia (Pre Seljuq), Ghaznavids, Mas'ud, (AH 421-
432, AD 1030-1041), Gold dinar, 24mm, (4.30 g), Ghzana 
mint, dated AH 425, (Album 1619, Wilkes 1714). Very fine 
and very scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 136 (lot 294), March 29, 
2006.

2131*
Islamic, Persia (Pre Seljuq), Ghaznavids, Farrukhzad (AH 
444-451, AD 1053-1059), Gold dinar, 24mm, (4.43 g), 
dated AH 443, (Album 1633, Wilkes 1726). Debased gold, 
crinkled edge cuts rough edges, nearly fine, scarce. 

$120

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Jean Elsen Sale 122, (lot 1288), Sept 
13, 2014.

2132*
Islamic, Persia (Pre Seljuq), Ghaznavids, Ibrahim (AH 451-
492, AD 1059-1099), Gold dinar, 25mm, (4.35 g), (Album 
1637, Wilkes 1729). Debased gold, flat edges, otherwise 
very fine, scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Noble Numismatics SAle 54 (lot 
2099).

2133*
Islamic, Persia (Pre Seljuq), Ghaznavids, Ibrahim, (AH 451-
492, AD 1059-1099), Gold dinar, 24mm, (3.58 g), dated 
AH 480, (Album 1637, Wilkes 1729). Debased gold, fine 
and scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Jean Elsen list 237 (item 1874) July 
10, 2006.

2134*
Islamic, Persia (Post Seljuq), Ghurids (Bamiyan), Jalal al-Din 
Ali, (AH 602-612, AD 1206-1215), Gold dinar, 23mm, (4.80 
g), Walila mint, dated AH 603, 1206/7 AD, (Album 1806, 
Wilkes 1933). Very fine, weak in places, very rare. 

$300

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 248 (lot 513), January 1, 
2011.

2135*
Islamic, Mongols, Sufids, temp. Yusuf (AH 774-781, 
AD 1372-1379) Gold fractional dinar 13mm, (1.16 g), 
Khwarazim mint, dated AH 775 (AD 1373/4), obv. legend 
and AH date, rev. legend (Album A2066). Fine, very rare. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 176 (lot 307) November 
14, 2007.

2136*
Islamic, Qalhati amirs, Kings of Hormuz, temp. Mas'ud 
(AH 882-912 AD 1456-1466) Gold half fractional dinar 
10mm, (0.71 g), Jarun mint, dated AH 868 (AD 1463/4), 
obv. legend and AH date, rev. legend, (Album B1943 RRR). 
Very fine, very rare. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 361 (lot 81), October 14, 
2015, previously from the collection of Dr Lawrence A. Adams, acquired 
from Stephen Album October 2003.

2137*
Islamic, Qalhati amirs, Kings of Hormuz, temp. Mas'ud 
(AH 882-912 AD 1456-1466) Gold fractional dinar 12mm, 
(1.41 g), Jarun mint, dated AH 871 (AD 1466), obv. legend 
and AH date, rev. legend, (Album A1943 RRR). Very fine, 
very rare. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 361 (lot 80), October 14, 
2015, previously from the collection of Dr Lawrence A. Adams, acquired 
from Stephen Album October 2003.
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2138*
Italy, Venice, Lorenzo Celsi, (1361-1365), gold ducat or 
zecchino, (3.56 g), obv. LAVR CELSI - S M VENETI, Doge 
kneeling before standing figure of St. Mark, DUX between, 
rev. SIT . T . XPE . DATQ . TV . REGIS . ISTE . DVCAT, 
Christ standing, nine stars around, (cf.Papadopoli 1; Paolucci 
1; Scarfea 108). Good very fine - nearly extremely fine and 
scarce. 

$500

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with tickets. Previously CNG Auction 100, 
lot 209.

The zecchino was first minted in Venice in 1284 and derived its name from the 
Venetian mint which was known as the 'Zecca' beside St Mark's Square.

2139*
Italy, Venice, Antonio Venier, (1382-1400), gold zecchino, 
(3.47 g), obv. Doge kneeling before St. Mark, rev. Christ 
standing within stars, (Paolucci 37.1, F.1229). Holed for 
suspension, nearly very fine and scarce. 

$300

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket. Previously Max Cohen, 1969.

2140*
Italy, Venice, Tomaso Mocenigo, (1414-1423), gold ducat, 
(3.34 g), obv. TOM MOCENIGO SM VENETI DVX, 
Doge kneeling before St. Mark, rev. SIT T XPE DAT Q TV 
REGIS ISTE DVCAT, Christ standing within stars, (Paolucci 
1, Friedberg 1231). Good very fine, has been holed for 
suspension and plugged. 

$450

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket. Previously J. Anderson, 1985. 
Found in Lebanon.

2141*
Italy, Venice, Paulo Renier, (1779-1789), gold ducat or 
zecchino, (3.51 g), obv. PAVL RAINER S.M.VENET, Doge 
kneeling before St Mark, both holding flag, rev. SIT T 
XPE DAT Q TV REGIS ISTE DVCA, Christ in mandorla, 
surrounded by stars, (F.1434, Paolucci 12). Nearly extremely 
fine with some original mint bloom. 

$600

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket. Previously CNG Auction 10, 
lot 241.

2142*
Italy, Venice, Giovanni Cornaro II, (1709-1722), gold 
zecchino, (3.49 g), obv. IOAN CORNEL / DVX / S M 
VENETI, St. Mark standing right, presenting banner to the 
Doge kneeling left, rev. SIT T XPE DAT Q TV REGIS ISTE 
DVCA, Christ Pantokrator standing facing within mandorla 
of sixteen stars, (F.1372, Paulucci p. 118, 13). Very fine, has 
been holed for suspension and plugged. 

$400

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket. Previously M.C.Cohen 1969.

2143*
Italy, Venice, Lodovico Manin, (1787-1797), gold half 
zecchino, (1.72 g), (KM 754, Paolucci 15). Holed for 
suspension, nearly very fine. 

$180

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket.

Previously D.Tully and C. E. Pitchfork.

2144*
Italy, Venice, Lodovico Manin, (1787-1797), gold zecchino, 
(3.49 g), obv. DUX LVDOV MANIN, S.M.VENET, Doge 
kneeling before St Mark, both holding flag, rev. SIT T 
XPE DAT Q TV REGIS ISTE DUCA, Christ in mandorla, 
surrounded by stars, (KM.C140, Pao. 14, [p.131]). Holed 
for suspension, good very fine. 

$400

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket. Previously V.C.Vecchi, London, 
April 1972.

2145*
Venice, as a Levantine copy, gold ducat, (1.66 g), (cf.F.1421, 
cf. Ives [NN&M 128], Pl.XIII, cf.Paolucci 13). Good fine, 
holed for suspension. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket. Previously G.K.Gray 1985.
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2146
Jamaica, Elizabeth II, proof .900 fine gold one hunded 
dollars, 1978 (KM.77), Coronation 25th Anniversary 
commemorative. FDC. 

$950

2147*
Mauritius, Elizabeth II, 200 rupees, 1971 (KM.39). 
Uncirculated. 

$1,000

part

2148*
Mexico, Republic, ten pesos, 1959 (KM. 473); miniatures, 
Maximilian pesos 1865 (2). Nearly uncirculated. (3)

$650

Ex John Kennedy McLaughlin Collection.

2149*
Netherlands, trade ducat, 1818, Utrecht Mint (KM.50.1). 
Good extremely fine. 

$350

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 3196).

2150
Panama, Republic, proof platinum 150 balboas, 1976 
(KM.43). In case of issue, FDC. 

$500

2151*
Peru, Republic, one libra, 1927 (KM.207). Uncirculated. 

$750

2152*
Portugal, John V, 1/2 escudo, 1724 (1.705g) (Fr.69; Vg 
JC.328; KM.218). Fine. 

$200

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Seaby C & M Bulletin, May 1975 item 
G863 with their ticket.

2153*
Portugal, John VI, peca (6,400 reis), 1822 (KM.364) (Vaz 
J6.01A.04). Slight flan flecking otherwise extremely fine or 
better. 

$1,500

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Jean Elsen Sale 130, 10.9.2016 (lot 
1187).

2154*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles 1898 (KM.Y.62). Extremely 
fine. 

$400

2155*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1898 (KM.Y.62). Extremely 
fine. 

$400

2156*
Russia, Nicholas II, seven and a half roubles, 1897 (KM.
Y63). Good extremely fine. 

$800

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 3238).
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2157*
Russia, Nicholas II, ten roubles, 1899 (KM.Y.64). Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$750

2158*
Russia, Nicholas II, ten roubles 1899 (KM.Y64). Good very 
fine/extremely fine. 

$800

2159*
Russia, Nicholas II, ten roubles, 1902 (KM.Y.64). Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$750

2160*
Russia, Nicholas II, fifteen roubles, 1897 (KM.Y65). 
Extremely fine. 

$1,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 3243).

2161
Solomon Islands, proof .900 fine gold one hundred dollars, 
1982 (KM.14) (AGW = 8.43 g). FDC. 

$700

Mintage of only 311.

2162*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, one pond, 1892, double 
shaft (KM.10.1). Minor surface marks, some mint bloom, 
nearly uncirculated. 

$1,500

In a slab by NGC as AU55.

2163*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, one pond, 1893 (KM.10.2). 
Nearly very fine. 

$800

2164*
South Africa, George V, sovereign, 1928SA (Pretoria) 
(KM.21). Uncirculated. 

$750

2165*
South Africa, George V, small head sovereign, 1932 (KM.
A22). Nearly uncirculated. 

$650
Ex Randolph S. Griffiths Collection.

2166*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1974 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. 

$3,000

2167
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand 1974 (KM.73). Dull 
tone, nearly uncirculated. 

$2,900

2168*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1975 (KM.73). Semi-
mirror fields, uncirculated. 

$3,000
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2169*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1976 (KM.73). Semi-
mirror fields, uncirculated. 

$3,000

2170
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1976 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. 

$3,000

part

2171*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1978 (KM.73). Semi-
mirror fields, uncirculated. (2)

$6,000

part

2172*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1980 (KM.73). Semi-
mirror fields, uncirculated. (2)

$6,000

2173*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1981 (KM.73). Semi-
mirror fields, uncirculated. 

$3,000

2174*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1988 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. 

$3,000

2175*
Spain, Ferdinand V and Isabella I (1476-1516) gold two 
excellentes, Seville mint (c2776; Ramirez 580; Fr. 129) issued 
1497-1516. Some crinkling, otherwise good fine. 

$1,250

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Spink London Sale 22, 15.6.82 (lot 
317).

2176*
Spain, Philip V, half escudo, 1746 AJ, Madrid Mint (CC8851; 
KM.361.1). Good fine/nearly very fine. 

$250

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 15 (lot 1360).

2177*
Spain, Ferdinand VI, half escudo, 1755JB Madrid Mint 
(KM.378). Good fine. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Downies Sale 21.7.1972 (lot 233).

2178*
Tonga,  Salote, half koula, 1962 (KM.2). Matte, 
uncirculated. 

$1,000
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2179
Trinidad & Tobago, proof .500 fine gold one hundred 
dollars, 1976 (KM.37). In case of issue, FDC. 

$450

2180*
USA, two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1909, Indian 
head. Extremely fine. 

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale (lot 4381).

2181
USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1880, Liberty head. Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$750

2182*
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 18540, large date. Good very 
fine. 

$2,000

2183*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1902S, Liberty head. 
Obverse contact marks, otherwise very fine. 

$3,000

2184*
USA, 1/2 ounce fine gold American Eagle, 1992. Choice 
uncirculated. 

$1,250

Ex Chris Hall Collection, from Roxbury's Sale 8/2/14 (lot 915).

2185*
USA, one fine ounce gold American Eagle, 1986. Choice 
uncirculated. 

$2,500

Ex Chris Hall Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 2480).

2186
USA, proof one ounce and half ounce gold eagles, 1987. In 
case of issue with certificate, FDC. (2) 

$3,900

2187
USA, proof .900 fine gold five dollars, 1987 (KM.221) (AGW 
= 7.52 g). In case of issue with certificate, FDC. 

$700

2188
The Smallest Gold Coins of The World, an incomplete set 
containing nine of fifteen coins, each coin 0.5 g each and 
all .585 fine gold except the pure gold Australian coin, by 
Macquarie Mint. In official case, uncirculated. (9)

$200

WORLD  HISTORICAL  MEDALS  

2189*
Bahamas, souvenir medal in silver (28mm), hallmarked for 
Birmingham 1959 by maker PPLd (Payton, Pepper & Sons 
Ltd), with ring top suspension with ribbon attached, obverse, 
ship inside a garter with KC above and below BAHAMAS in 
scroll, the legend in the garter is 'Expulsis Piratis Commercia 
Restituta' (Pirates Expelled - Commerce Restored), reverse 
is blank. Good very fine. 

$60
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2190*
Denmark, Gladsaxe Walking Sport medal; Danish Walking 
Association medal; Praestevang March at Hillerod medal; 
Gribskovens Harde Kerne Nut Vulture March medal, all 
with ribbons and suspenders and swing mounted as a group 
of four medals. A few ribbons stained, otherwise good very 
fine. 

$60

2191*
France, Henry IV, silver medal restrike (57mm), 1604, 
obverse, bust of Henry to right with legend, 'Henricvs.III.
D.G.Francorvm.Et.Nava.Rex', reverse, Henry III and Marie 
de Medici seated facing each other and clasping hands with 
legend, 'Maiestas.Maior.AB.Igne', edge impressed, '1978 
1*Argent'. Toned extremely fine. 

$200

2192
France, Louis Philippe I, Chambre de Commerce de Lille, 
token in silver; also medal with Madonna and child, reverse, 
'Divins Exiles/de/Matarieh/Proteges-Nous' (Divine Mother 
of Exiles Protect Us), in silvered (22x29mm), with ring top 
suspension; unidentified medal, Fiat 1899, obverse and 
reverse identical with image of 1899 car, in white metal 
(30mm); another unidentified bronze medal (22mm), 
possibly Turkish and related to coronation of Muhamad V. 
Fine - very fine. (4)

$40

2193
Germany, General Blucher, 1816, in brass (77mm) by Vilder 
& Ronic, probably cast with swivel hole mount at top 
and bottom; Electrotype of Success in the National Arts 
Competition, Queen Victoria, 1857, in bronze (143mm), 
hollow with brass backing plate. Fine - very fine. (2)

$50

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

2194
Germany, Hohenhaslach, 2.IVV Wall Day 1978, large voided 
commemorative in gilt and darkened silvered, features a 
Peregrine falcon in the centre of a wreath with the arms of 
the City of Sachsenheim at the top, this large item is attached 
by chains to a pin-back wreathed plaque containing details 
of the commemorative; 5. Volksmarsch (People's March), 
RK Filder 1978, large commemorative in gilt, enamel and 
darkened silvered, features a German Cross in the middle 
of a shield with German colours, this large item is attached 
by a ribbon (this marked) in the German colours suspended 
by a pin-back bar with details of the commemorative; 
Karwendel-Wander (Hiking)-Club, Schorndorf 1978, large 
voided commemorative in gilt, darkened silvered and enamel, 
features a Peregrine falcon in the centre of a wreath with two 
flowers at the base of the wreath, this large item is attached 
by a chain to a plaque depicting a mountain range and with 
details of the commemorative, probably had a pin-back but 
this missing. Nearly very fine - good very fine. (3)

$70

Hohenhaslach was an independent wine village in the Stromberg and since 
1973 has belonged to the town of Sachsenheim in the Baden-Wurttemberg 
district of Ludwigsburg.

Filder is a region of Baden-Wurttemberg.

Karwendel is the largest mountain range in the Northern Limestone Alps. 
Schorndorf is a town in Baden-Wurttemberg.

2195
Greece, Women's National Panhellenic Congress, Established 
1921, medal in bronze (39mm), ring top suspension, 
obverse, Greek text within an open wreath, reverse, plain 
and unnamed. Good fine. 

$50
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2196*
Greece, silver medal (51mm), undated, featuring a Greek 
warrior with sword in hand on horseback, reverse, Ilias 
Lalaounis trademark in the top centre above 'Silver 999/
Grs.100/Athens' and around this reads, 'Adaptation By Ilias 
Lalaounis Of A Classical Coin'. Toned extremely fine. 

$150

2197*
Iraq, Kingdom, Coronation of King Faisal II, AH1372/1953, 
commemorative medal in silver, obverse bust right of King 
Faisal II, reverse, crowned cipher of King Faisal II, inscription 
below. Good very fine. 

$500

2198*
Japan, Saga Style School of Flower Arrangement, medal of 
Master Official in 22ct gilt (59mm). In hard plastic case, 
toning on reverse, otherwise very fine. 

$100

The founder of the Saga Style was Emperor Saga (809-823), 52nd emperor 
of Japan.

2199
Japan, Traffic Safety Meritorious Person award medal, in 
oxidised white metal, gilt and enamel (60mm), in hinged-lid 
plush case of issue with gilt and enamel plaque with Japanese 
text that reads, 'Award/Chief of the Okayama Prefecture 
Police Headquarters/Okayama Prefecture Traffic Safety 
Association'. With three heavily filed edge marks, otherwise 
uncirculated. 

$50
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2200*
Laos, People's Democratic Republic, Thai-Lao Friendship 
Bridge, 8 April 1994, in bronze (40mm), similar to following 
medal but slightly different design and text in different place, 
obverse, national emblem of Lao PDR, reverse, Thai-Lao 
Friendship Bridge with scenes of Vientiane (Laos) at left and 
Nong Khai (Thailand) at right, above are the flags of Laos, 
Australia and Thailand. In plastic case of issue, slight toning, 
otherwise uncirculated. 

$70

Opened on 8 April 1994, this was the first bridge across the lower Mekong 
and the second on the full course of the Mekong River. The construction 
was funded by the Australian government as a development aid for Laos. It 
was designed and built by Australian companies. At the opening ceremony 
on 8 April 1994 the leaders presiding were Nuhak Phumsawan, the 
President of Lao PDR, His Majesty King Bhumibol Adulyadej of Thailand 
and Australian Prime Minister Paul Keating. The bridge then opened for 
use on 23 April 1994. The following medal is attributed to John McLean 
ASC (Australian Cinematographers Society) who was cameraman for the 
Australian contingent that built the bridge.

See also the following lot.

2201*
Laos, People's Democratic Republic, Thai-Lao Friendship 
Bridge, 8 April 1994, in cupro nickel (40mm), obverse, 
national emblem of Lao PDR, reverse, Thai-Lao Friendship 
Bridge with scenes of Vientiane (Laos) at left and Nong Khai 
(Thailand) at right, above are the flags of Laos, Australia and 
Thailand. In plastic case of issue, uncirculated. 

$70

See footnote to previous lot.

2202*
India, Victoria Empress, Calcutta International Exhibition, 
1883-84, in bronze (77mm) by J.S.& A.B.Wyon (P.883.2.1). 
In Wyon, London, case of issue gilt blocked on outside of 
case 'Calcutta/International/Exhibition/1883/84' below 
Queen's crown, inside of lid gilt blocked 'H.Irving, Esq.,/
Member/Executive Committee' on purple satin. The case is 
damaged but the embossed lettering is undamaged, medal 
nearly uncirculated. 

$140

2203
Masonic jewels, includes Advanced Son of Man Mark Well 
bronze jewel; Royal Ark Mariner jewel; Third Degree jewel 
with HTWSSTKS (Hiram the Widow's Son Sent to King 
Solomon); unidentified triple triangle jewel; Royal Arch 
jewel in silver gilt by Kitchen & Bingham; also miniatures 
for the last three jewels affixed to a pin-back bar. All jewels 
unnamed and some ribbons damaged, otherwise toned very 
fine. (8)

$80
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2204
Russia, Nicholas II, 300 Years of the Romanov Dynasty, 
1613-1913, in bronze (28mm), with ring top suspension; 
Switzerland, badge of the Olympic Winter Games in St 
Moritz, 1928, in brass (28mm), missing pin on reverse; 
various small religious medals (7). Fine - good very fine. 
(9)

$50

2205*
Russia, Alexander III, Coronation 1883 medal in silver 
(51mm) by Vazherin and Grilichs (Diakov 931). With 
original case of issue, edge bumps, toned, nearly extremely 
fine and scarce. 

$3,000

2206
Sir Thomas Stamford Raffles, Founder Of Singapore 1819, 
in Selangor pewter (70mm), a Singapore Tourist Promotion 
Board issue together with case including medal stand. 
Uncirculated. 

$50

2207*
South Africa, Children's Celebration of the Visit to the 
Cape by Their Royal Highnesses the Duke and Duchess 
of Cornwall, 1901, presented by the Mayor of Capetown 
and the Citizens' Committee, in white metal (32mm), with 
ring top suspension and pin-back ribbon suspender of a 
gilt crowned seated lion. Ribbon torn and medal toned, 
otherwise good very fine. 

$40

Ex Sid Thurgar Collection.

2208
South Africa, various medalets (14), 1919-1966, in bronze 
and gilt, one aluminium (14) plus mining tokens (22). Fine 
- extremely fine. (36)

$100
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2209*
Thailand, Rama V Chulalongkorn (1868-1910) medal in 
nickel, with suspender bar (42mm). Toned, edge nick, very 
fine. 

$100

2210*
USA, World Columbian Exposition, 1892, award medal 
in bronze (76mm), by Scovill Manufacturing Company, 
Waterbury, Connecticut, obverse, by Augustus Saint 
Gaudens, reverse, by C.E.Barber, awarded to Chas. W. 
Wyllie, with original plush lined, see-both-sides, aluminium 
case. Edge nick, otherwise good very fine. 

$140

Charles William Wyllie (1853-1923) was a prominent British artist painting 
landscapes and marinescapes. His winning entry in the Exposition was an oil 
painting titled, 'Davy Jones' Locker' painted in 1890. This is a bit confusing 
because in the Exposition's Official Catalogue it lists under Oil Paintings for 
Great Britain No.511 as 'Davy Jones' Locker' by Wyllie, Charles W., London 
but in the National Maritime Museum at Greenwich, London it states that 
it is now the owner of the painting, 'Davy Jones' Locker' by Wyllie, W.L. 
(William Lionel), who was C.W.Wyllie's brother and also an artist.
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part

2211*
USA, St Patrick's Cathedral New York, Pope John Paul II 
1995 Papal Visit, in bronze (50mm), obverse, bust of Pope 
Paul II in official robes, reverse, Saint Patrick's Cathedral 
with New York city skyline, with case of issue; also small light 
blue purse (8.5x5.5cm) with zip closer at top, with image 
of a vintage car on one side and underneath, '1905 Queen 
(England)'; small oval dome top storage tin (9x6.5x3.5cm) 
with floral design and on the base is printed 'Keller-Charles of 
Philadelphia'. The first with a few small tone spots, otherwise 
uncirculated, the rest very fine - good very fine. (3)

$50

2212*
USA, The Mass. Charitable Mechanic Association, in silver 
(38mm) by C. Gobrecht, reverse inscribed 'Bigelow Brothers 
& Kennard/for/Gold Watch Cases/Exhibtion/of/1847'. 
Pierced top and bottom for swivel mounting, otherwise 
good very fine. 

$140

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 3710).

2213
USA, Commemoration of Inauguration of Carl T.C. 
Gutierrez as Governor of Guam, 1995, in gilt (51mm); Statue 
of Liberty medal, undated, in bronze (30mm), reverse shows, 
'Same/thickness of/copper as the/Statue of Liberty'; large 
example of USA dime, 1965, in white metal (77mm). The 
first with some loss of gilt and the last with tone spotting, 
otherwise very fine. (3)

$50

2214
World, includes Australia, Queen Elizabeth II Royal Visit, 
1954, stick-on badge in gilt and enamel (21x21mm), also 
stick-on bust of crowned Queen badge facing right in gilt 
and enamel (19x29mm) (2); Great Britain, Masonic, Rose 
Croix 18th Degree jewel, c1890, in silver gilt and enamel 
(43x62mm), by G.K. (G.Kenning, London). The last with 
some loss of silvering on some parts, otherwise fine, the rest 
extremely fine. (4)

$50

2215
World medals and medalets, including Australia, Royal 
Commonwealth Society, Centenary, 1968, silvered (51mm) 
(C.1968/6); Austria, commemorative Olympic medal, 1976, 
L.V.Rotsee; Germany, Industrial Exhibition Berlin, 1844, 
in bronze (45mm), by Lorenz; Tubingen University, 500th 
Anniversary, 1977, in silver (50mm); South Africa, Peace, 
1919, in bronze; Switzerland, shooting medal, undated 
(34x53mm), with ribbon; Jules Repond medal, Fribourg, 
1978; together with Austria, silver one hundred schilling, 
1977 (KM.2936) 500th Anniversary Hall Mint. Very good 
- uncirculated. (12)

$120

2216
World, Belgium, Horse Breeders of the Region of Soignies, 
1953, in bronze and enamel (46x52mm), with loop 
suspension; Recognition of Postal Workers and Deportees 
in WWII, Never Work for the Enemy, undated, in bronze 
(60x60mm); Netherlands, 6 Line Regiment and Battle 
of Ramskapelle, 2014, in bronze (77mm); Spain, Union 
Interparlamentaria badge, for Conference at Mallorca in 
1967, in gilt and enamel (30.5mm) (2, one with lapel lug 
and one with pin back), features arms of City of Palma de 
Mallorca. Good fine - uncirculated. (5)

$40

2217
World, includes Belgium, Force Protection Air Component 
challenge coin; NATO Shape-Belgium, Company Chief 
challenge coin; Great Britain, National Rifle Association 
1860, medal in bronze (38.5mm), reverse inscribed, 'Bisley 
Meeting 1953/The "Loder" Cup'; Sheffield Rifle Club, prize 
fob in enamel and silvered (29x32mm), with suspension loop, 
reverse inscribed, 'Young/Trophy/D.V.Yorke'; Crookshank 
Cross, Army Temperance Association, medal in bronze, 
1889, for 6 years temperance; Holy Name Society, in 
bronze (32x35mm), with ribbon and pin-back suspender 
bar; NSPCC (National Society for Prevention of Cruelty to 
Children), The Children's League of Pity medal in bronze 
(25x40mm), with suspension loop; Hong Kong Rifle 
Association, Hong Kong Bisley medal in silvered (35mm), 
reverse inscribed, 'Carlsberg Trophy/Team SMG/1962'; 
Italy, College of St Francis of the Barnabite Fathers, high 
school in Lodi, (1929), in bronze (42mm), reverse inscribed, 
'Guarnieri/Orazio/1928-1929'. Fine - very fine. (9)

$40
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2218
World, includes Canadian Olympic Association medal, 
1967, in nickel (32mm); France, Notre Dame De Paris 
medal, Edition 2008, in brass (34mm); Vatican, Pope John 
Paul II medal, 1978-2005, in gilt and silvered (34mm), by 
Giandomenico; also uniface medal for Macau, in silver 
(19mm), with ring top suspension, features lighthouse design; 
unidentified pendant in gilt (20mm), ring top suspension, 
both sides feature the bust of a bearded man wearing a hat 
with a feather from c1700s; Philippines, ten centimos, 1971 
(KM.198), encased in acrylic oval hanger with pierced hole at 
top for suspension, on the casing around the coin is printed, 
'Pamilihand Bayan/Philippines' (Town Market/Philippines); 
Thailand, baht, 1972 (KMY.97), Prince Vajiralongkorn 
Investiture, coin encased in acrylic oval hanger with 
suspension loop at the top (2). Very fine - uncirculated. (8)

$50

2219
World, includes Canada, Banff Springs Hotel Centennial, 
1988, in silvered (32mm); France, Notre Dame De 
Paris, 2008, in brass (34mm); Greek, Athletics School 
Championships, 1973, prize medal in gilt (51mm), also a 
tourism medal in style of ancient Greek man sitting and 
holding a staff and on the opposite side is an ancient boat, 
in purposely oxidised bronze (58mm), with pierced hole for 
suspension; New Zealand, Canterbury (N.Z) Centenary, The 
Arrival at Lyttelton 1850, in bronze (50mm); USA, Alaska 
Goldpanner medallion in silvered (39mm), the reverse with 
a natural gold nugget from the icy waters of Alaska, with 
information card; Souvenir of the 150th Anniversary of 
George Washington's Inauguration, 1939 New York World's 
Fair in bronze (32mm), pierced hole for suspension; also 
(Reader's Digest) Sweepstakes Ingot R/9313-3, gold-like 
promotional give-away. Fine - uncirculated. (8)

$100

2220
World, includes China, wealth medal in silvered bronze 
(40mm), features Wu the god of wealth on the obverse 
and text translated as, 'The Philippine Palace of Morality' 
and 'Make Money and Gain Treasure', and on the reverse 
is Chinese text translated as, 'The God of Fortune'; Hong 
Kong, medal in silvered brass (39x44mm), with ring top 
suspension, obverse with eagle attacking a baby dragon, 
reverse, Chinese text for Hong Kong; Japan, large silvered 
bronze plaque (80x80x10mm), obverse with mother and 
child, reverse with Japanese text translated as, A 'Growing 
Child/100th Anniversary of Founding/October 26, 1972/Kita 
Ward Elementary School'. All items with much silvering 
worn, the last with barely any left, otherwise fine. (3)

$100

Together with timber storage box.

2221
World Scouting, 1950s-1970s, includes a variety of scouting 
patches for Jamborees including Canterbury (NZ) Jamboree 
1954, Pan Pacific in Victoria (Australia) Jamboree 1948-
1949, Pan Pacific in Sydney (Australia) Jamboree 1952-
53, and various others as well as embroidered strips with 
Jamboree location names and scouting group locations, 
also various metal badges including Boy Scouts hat badges 
(2) and a commemorative badge from Czechoslovakia for 
A.B.Svojsik 1911-1946; Boy Scouts lapel badge; other 
scouting items. Mostly fine - extremely fine. (50)

$70

2222
World Historical Medals, a mixture from a variety of nations 
and of various themes, all base metal, mostly nineteenth 
and early twemntieth centuries issues. Nearly fine - very 
fine. (28)

$140

2223
World medals and medallions, various themes, all base metal 
and c1930 - modern. Fair - uncirculated. (17)

$40

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

2224
Lunar Fan-Shaped Collection, thirteen gold plated copper 
fan shaped medals, each depicting a Chinese Lunar symbol, 
by Macquarie Mint. In official case, uncirculated. 

$60

2225
Assorted medals, medalets, tokens, world coins, "mock 
coins" and other peripheral numismatic oddities, from a 
variety of nations, minimal silver noted, date range, c1890-
1990. In a shoe box, poor - extremely fine. (approx 200, 
2.60 kg) 

$80

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

THE DR DAVID RAMPLING COLLECTION OF 
MEDALS MOSTLY MADE FROM SALVAGED 
RELICS FROM FIRE AND WAR 

2226*
Austria, Joseph Eckhel, numismatist, (1737-1798), AE medal, 
(35mm, 26.81 g), Vienna Numismatic Society, by A. Scharff, 
dated 1880, obv. draped bust left, in incuse to left, signature 
of Joseph Eckhel, rev. SOCIETAS / NVMISMATICA / 
VINDOBONENSIS / VOTIS / DECENNALIBVS / SOLVTIS 
/ MDCCCLXXX over small owl standing right between 
branches, below, AES PRAEBVERVNT NVMMI ANTIQVI 
CONFLATI. Even brown surfaces, extremely fine and 
scarce. 

$100

Ex Ingrid O'Neil Auction 4, 30/10/1991, lot 168.

Made from melted Roman coins by the Vienna Numismatic Society.
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2227*
France, Napoleonic medal, Treaty of Amiens broken and 
Hanover occupied, 1803, in bronze (41mm) by Jeuffroy 
(Bramsen 271). Lacquered, extremely fine. 

$100

2228*
France, Chartres, Louis-Philippe I, fire of Chartres Cathedral, 
(deliberation of the Municipal Council), 1837 Paris, 
commemorating the fire of Chartres Cathedral in 1836, made 
with the metal of the melted bells, signed Barre, (56mm). 
Casting flaws, very fine. 

$100

2229*
France, Revolution of 1848, lead medal, "plombe fratricide", 
depicting protruding cannon ball and French inscription 
relating to the June uprising, (44mm). Very fine and 
scarce. 

$50
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Part

2230*
Germany, bronze medal, Depiction of St Michael's Church, 
Hamburg, destroyed by fire in 1906, made from melted 
bell metal, (42mm); Hamburg, bronze medal, depiction of 
St Nicholas Church, destroyed by fire 5 May 1842, made 
from the melted copper, (44mm) (illustrated); Ulm, bronze 
medal, depiction of Ulm Minster, 1923, made from Minster 
copper, (42mm); Hamburg, copper medal, depicting St 
Peter's Church, destroyed by fire May 7 1842, made from 
melted copper, (43mm) (illustrated); Frankenstein, copper 
medal depicting the Town Hall of Frankenstein, destroyed by 
fire 24 April 1858, made from roof copper, (41mm). Toning, 
good very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$200

Part

2231*
Germany, bronze medal, 25th anniversary of the moon 
landing, 1994, "25 Jahre Mondlandung", depicting 
astronauts and containing a piece of moon rock, (50mm) 
(illustrated); Mars Landing, bronze medal, 2012, minted 
from test metal of the Curiosity Rover, (43mm). Extremely 
fine. (2)

$100

Lot 2232 part



282

2232*
Germany, Society of Franco-Prussian war volunteers, 1905, 
bronze medal made from captured cannon by Wolff, Berlin, 
(50mm); another similar but with silvered finish; rectangular 
plaque, made from the ballast of "Deutschland", Baltimore 
July 9 1916, depicting a submarine in a cartouche, (82 x 
51mm). Toning, extremely fine. (3)

$100

part

2233*
Great Britain, Blackpool's Gigantic Wheel, 1928, copper 
medal made from the remains of the wheel, (32mm); similar 
piece but in steel, (32mm); British Sailor's Society, copper 
medal from Nelson's flagship, ring suspension, (19mm); 
Germany, 1867, "Glocken Metall", Arms of the city of 
Frankfurt am Main, cathedral destroyed by fire, (41mm); 
iron medal to commemorate Germany's exploits in the 
Franco-Prussian War, 1870, cast iron, (41mm) (illustrated). 
Toning, very fine - good very fine. (5)

$150

2234*
Ireland, lead medal, bust of George IV, c.1825, produced 
from the ore of the mines of Tygrony, county of Wicklow, 
a specimen of Irish mineraolgy, (43mm). Very fine and 
scarce. 

$50

2235*
Lord Nelson's Ship HMS 'Foudroyant', 1897, in copper 
(38mm) from the ship after breaking up, obverse, uniformed 
bust of Nelson facing, reverse, the 'Foudroyant' at anchor 
(Eimer 1813; BHM 3613). A few very minor edge nicks, 
otherwise toned extremely fine. 

$100

2236*
RAN Relief Fund & King George's Fund For Sailors, July 
30, 1942, Guaranteed Souvenir from the Japanese Midget 
Submarine Sunk in Sydney Harbour, Sunday, May 31st, 
1942, a rectangular brass (?) off-cut (51 x 28mm), with 
Japanese characters on one side, with a pierced hole at edge 
for attaching 'Guaranteed Souvenir' card with details printed 
in blue. Good fine. 

$300

A captured Japanese midget submarine was put on display at Fort Macquarie 
in Sydney and the admission price to view was children-6d, adults-1/- with 
men in uniform half price. At the exhibition souvenirs from the midget 
submarine were sold and all sale and admission proceeds went in aid of the 
abovementioned funds. It was later exhibited at various regional towns and 
state capitals on the same basis.

2237*
Sydney Harbour Bridge, medalet in steel (27 mm) made from 
rivet (C.ZS/2). Extremely fine. 

$50
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2238*
Switzerland, Bern city and canton, bronze medal undated 
(c.1881), by Durussel, (22.08 g), minted from bronze from 
the Bronze Age pile dwellings in Morigen (Canton of Bern), 
Estavayer (Canton of Friborg) and Auvernier (Canton of 
Neuchatel), obv. view of a pile-dwelling village, rev. The three 
place names between reed stalks. Toned, extremely fine. 

$100

Ex Ingrid O'Neil Mail Bid Auction 4, 30/10/1991, lot 172.

2239*
USA, Grand Army of the Republic, medal and pin, 
1900, commemorates the 1900 Chicago, Illinois, State 
Encampment of the Grand Army of the Republic (GAR), a 
fraternal organization for veterans of the Civil War, made 
from captured cannon, (70 x 45mm). Extremely fine. 

$100

Ex Rich Hartzog, December 1980, lot 3199.

2240*
USA, Grand Army of the Republic, school souvenir shield 
medal and pin, 1900, commemorates the 1900 Chicago, 
Illinois, State Encampment of the Grand Army of the 
Republic (GAR), a fraternal organization for veterans of 
the Civil War, made from captured cannon, (70 x 45mm). 
Extremely fine. 

$100

Ex Ingrid O'Neill Auction 6, lot 207.

part

2241*
USA, Hartford Bridge, bronze dedication medal, 1908, 
"Guaranteed by Noble and Westbrook, containing a piece of 
stone from the bridge, (40mm); South Dakota State Capitol 
Building, souvenir ingot 1964, containing part of the original 
copper dome, (86 x 25mm). Toned, very fine, scarce. (2)

$100
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part

2242*
USA, Merrimac, depiction of the ship, made from the 
armour plate of the ship, (23mm); U.S.S. Olympia, medal 
made from the propeller of Admiral Dewey's flagship, May 
1 1898, (32mm) (illustrated); Statue of Liberty, medal made 
from authentic material of the statue, 1886-1986, (23mm); 
South Carolina Confederate War Centennial, medal made 
from metal recovered at Fort Sumter, (31mm). Good very 
fine - extremely fine. (4)

$100

part

2243*
York Minster, May 20 1840, uniface medal from the oak 
and bell metal of York Minster, (27mm); another similar, 
(34mm); uniface medal depicting the Arms of York Minster, 
May 20 1840, made from bell metal, (26mm) (illustrated); 
another similar depicting the Arms of York, (23mm); another 
similar with Arms of York Minster, (27mm); uniface brass 
roundel, York Minster burned, February 2 1829, (20mm). 
Very fine - extremely fine. (6)

$200

Some ex Baldwins with tickets.

2244*
York Minster, 20 May 1840, uniface medal made from the 
bell metal and wood of York Minster, destroyed by fire, 
(35mm). Extremely fine. 

$100

Ex Baldwins with ticket. From the Lincoln Collection, Glendinings, lot 263, 
6 December 1933.

part

2245*
World Medals, Argentina, 1902, AE, bust of San Martin, 
struck from metal of the "Asopo" cannon, (56mm); 
Germany, 20th Anniversary of Metal Factory Unterfranken, 
Bad Bruckenau, 1980, facing bust of Gerhard Zapf, rev. 
Factory view, 1960-1980, (60 mm); State Capitol Raleigh 
N.C., 1976 medal of building with copper insert in dome; 
Tasmania, Electrolytic Zinc Co, Risdon, c.1970s, (62mm); 
memorial Fund For Disaster Relief, aluminium badge, 
made from scrapped SS20 and Pershing II missiles, 1992. 
Extremely fine. (5)

$200

The German medal purchased from Ingrid O'Neil Mail Bid Auction No. 6, 
16/1/1992, lot 206, US$50.
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part

2246*
World Medals, Brooklyn Bridge Centennial, 1883-1983, 
bronze medal containing a fragment of the original cables, 
(39mm); Detroit, 14th National Foreign Trade Convention, 
1927, copper made from salvaged ships and presented by 
the Ford Motor Company, depicting a Viking ship, (70mm) 
(illustrated); Chicago, Peacock and Peacock Jewellers, 1937, 
bronze medal depicting the Columbian Exposition and the 
Peacock doors that survived the fire, (71mm). Toning, nearly 
extremely fine - extremely fine. (3)

$150

Illustrated coin ex Ingrid O'Neil Auction 4, lot 174.

part

2247*
World Medals, copper medal depicting the S.S.John W 
Brown, 1942-1945, struck from copper retrieved from the 
ship, (38mm) (illustrated); Airship "Akron", triangular 
medal depicting the airship, (32 x 28mm); Germany, Taunus 
Therme Spa Park, Bad Homburg, 1984, medal produced from 
destroyed building roof copper, (38mm); Aarhus Cathedral, 1 
June 1918, medal made from lead of the destroyed cathedral, 
loop suspension, (28mm); Alesund, 1904, suspension loop 
medal made from bells of the destroyed church, (24mm). 
Good very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$50

part

2248*
World Medals, Foudroyant, cut-out bronze gilt medal made 
from the original ship, 1898, (31mm); Victory, 1905, Nelson 
Centenary, 1905, medalet made from copper of the original 
ship, (17mm); George V bust, 1911, medalet containing 
Victory copper, (17mm); Save The Victory Fund, copper 
medal depicting a flotilla of ships, made from Victory copper, 
(32mm) (illustrated); USA Battleship Maine, 1898, medal 
produced from white metal of the ship, W.F.Doll MFG 
Co, (38mm); V.S.S. Maine, destroyed in Havana Harbour 
1898, medal produced from bronze recovered from the ship, 
(38mm). Toning, good very fine - extremely fine. (6)

$150
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part

2249*
World Medals, Great Britain, Horatio Bottomley, 1918, 
cast iron square plaque depicting a bust of Bottomley, made 
from the iron of the German submarine Deutschland, (174 
x 123mmm); also with original International Newsreel 
photograph of Bottomley, backed by notice of his trial for 
'alleged fraud'. Very fine and rare. (2)

$100

Horatio William Bottomley (23 March 1860 - 26 May 1933) was an English 
financier, journalist, editor, newspaper proprietor, swindler, and Member of 
Parliament. After the First World War the German submarine Deutschland 
was turned over to the British government who put the ship on display as a 
war trophy. She was subsequently sold to the owner/publisher of the John 
Bull paper, Horatio Bottomley, who turned her into a tourist attraction. He 
produced a host of souvenirs that were sold throughout the UK.

part

2250*
World Medals, HMS Vicory and Foudroyant, 1907, elaborate 
copper shield with oval portrait of Nelson and a depiction of 
his ship, presented by Lord Strathcona for Canadian schools, 
made from copper of the Victory and Foudroyant, (180 x 
145 mm) (illustrated); "Hollandia", silver medal depicting 
the ship Hollandia that foundered on the isles of Scilly, 
1743, made from silver recovered from the wreck, (38mm); 
another similar but in bronze, (both cased with certificates 
of authenticity). Extremely fine and scarce. (3)

$150

part

2251*
World Medals, cut-out badge of H.M.S. Victory, centenary 
memento, death of Nelson, 1905, made from copper of the 
Victory, (8.46 g); Edward VII, Peacemaker, 1910, (8.96 g), 
made from "Nelson copper", (25mm); Nelson Centenary, 
1905, (7.10 g), containing Victory copper, (17mm); British 
and Foreign Sailors Society, (4.87 g), made from copper 
from Nelson's ship, (17mm); Nelson Centenary, 1905, 
(11.84 g), made from Victory copper, (29mm); Canada, 
Arms of Ontario, 1967, (21.62 g), made from nickel, copper, 
platinum, gold, zinc, mined in Ontario, (37mm); similar 
piece, but in nickel; USA, nickel medal 1871, (3.58 g), 
made from the ruins of the N.W.Show Case Mf'G, (25mm); 
Canada, busts of George VI and Elizabeth, (17.73 g), struck 
by the Ford Motor Company, at Windsor, from copper used 
in the 1937 Ford, (33mm). Toning, good very fine - extremely 
fine, scarce. (9)

$150

With collector's packets.
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part

2252*
World Medals, Great Britain, The Clipper Cutty Sark, oval 
medal produced from steel in the ship's foremast, built 
in 1869, (55 x 37 mm); Austria, 25th Anniversary of the 
Franco-Prussian War 1870-1871, depicting five busts, with 
suspension loop and ribbon, (33mm); Waukesha, Wisconsin, 
1901, souvenir for the benefit of the public library, made from 
the first steel sheet rolled in the state of Wisconsin, (48mm); 
Malaysia, PATA, 1972, pewter medal made by Selangor, 
51mm). Toning, good very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$100

part

2253*
World Medals, Norwegian-American Copper Mining and 
Smelting Co, 1907, copper medal depicting the works, 
(38mm); H.M.S. Victory, Save the Victory Fund, 1924, metal 
taken from the Victory, (32mm); Germany, Church of the 
Holy Cross Dresden, 1792-1897, copper medal made from 
the melted bells, (33mm); USA, U.S.S. South Dakota, 1942, 
medal coined from the battleship, (38mm); Alaska, Native 
Copper from Valdez, Alaska, medal depicting view of the 
town, "Buffet 12 1/2c in Trade check, (28mm) (illustrated). 
Good very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$150

Last piece ex World Exunomia, 1983, lot 316.

part

2254*
World medals, Russia - USSR Commemorative Medal "Yuri 
Gagarin - 30th Anniversary of the First Man in Space" 1991, 
aluminium (from the Vostok-I spacecraft), (9.38 g), obv. 
Yuri Gagarin bust left wearing spacesuit helmet, GAGARIN 
below, rev. Vostok-I spacecraft in orbit above earth, with 
four stars, FIRST MAN IN SPACE / VOSTOK / 12.IV.1961; 
Bay City Michigan, Masonic Temple destroyed by fire May 
19 1903, made from copper taken from the ruins, (33mm); 
Lord Nelson, small medal with suspension loop, (2.38 g), 
made from copper from Nelson's flagship Foudroyant, 
(17mm); Westminster Abbey, medal made from lead from 
the Abbey during restoration, (31mm); Vancouver, 1892 
medal from metal of the wreck of the steamer "Beaver" 
built 1835, (18.76 g), (35mm); Norway, Nes, burning of 
the main church in 1854, (13.02 g), made from bell metal, 
(31mm); USA, 100th Anniversary of Fort Dearborn, Peacock 
jewellers, 1937, depicting the World's Columbian Exposition 
ferris wheel and a piece of steel from the Peacock vault door 
that withstood the great Chicago fire, (31mm); Skylab, 1974, 
made from aluminium from the Skylab space station, (5.36 
g), (36mm); USA, Frigate Constellation, (1797), (13.98 g), 
struck from metal from the first ship of the US Navy, (32mm). 
Toning, good very fine - unc. (9)

$200
With collector's packets.

part

2255*
World medals, Selby Abbey, 1907 fire, struck from melted 
roof lead, (38mm); H.M.Submarine Holland I, launched 
1901, sunk 1913, recovered 1982, struck from recovered 
battery lead, (35mm); Argentina, The Military Club 1897, 
struck from 1817 cannon metal, (38mm) (illustrated); 
Tasmania, St John's Church Newtown, 1835-1916, struck 
from bell metal, (31mm); Oval medal struck from ballast 
on the U Deutschland, July 9 1916, (40 x 25mm); Findlay 
Ohio, Anniversary of the Application of Natural Gas, 1887, 
(33mm); California Bicentennial, 1769-1969, made from 
coins found from an early Spanish Expedition, (32mm); 
Victory Liberty Loan medal, U.S. Treasury Dept, made 
from German cannon metal, (30mm). Toning, good very 
fine - extremely fine. (8)

$150
In collector's packets.



288

part

2256*
World Medals, S.S.Mauretania, 1935, bronze medallion 
made from metal from the ship, with ribbon, (33mm); 
Panama offical bronze souvenir medal of the Panama Pacific 
International Exposition, San Francisco 1915, (24mm); 
Australia, Queen Victoria 60th Year of Reign, made from 
copper of the Mount Lyell mine Tasmania, (31mm); USA, 
The Eagle Has Landed, July 1969, white metal medal 
depicting the moon landing, (31mm); USA Our Standard 
Bearer, bust of Grant, medal made of Utah copper for 
the Salt Lake Tabernacle, 1941, (28mm); Union Pacific, 
lucky piece, 1934, medal made from aluminium in the new 
Pacific train, (32mm); Germany, Crash of Zeppelin near 
Echterdingen, 1908, bust of Graf von Zeppelin, made from 
wreckage material of the Airship Z.4, (33mm). Nearly very 
fine - extremely fine. (7)

$150

Lot 2257 part

2257*
World Medals, submarine "Deutschland", visit to Baltimore, 
brass medal set within a large iron cross, 1916, to 
commemorate the arrival of the first commercial submarine, 
surrounding depiction of submarine sailing, made from 
iron carried to America by the submarine, (73mm). Very 
fine and rare. 

$100

Ex Ingrid O'Neil 1992.

2258
World Medals, USA, mini-coin, 1971, silver coin made from 
silver carried to the moon on the flight of Apollo 14; Statue 
of Liberty, medal and folder, Postal Commemorative Society, 
1985, (38mm); Continental Currency Dollar 1776, pewter 
replica of the dollar; USSR, peace medal, 1988 Disarmament 
Ruble, "made from missile metal", of reclaimed Soviet 
SS-4 rockets, (40mm); China, Beijing Public Transport 
Commission medal, gold plated, in case of issue, (50mm). 
Good very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$100


